REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES

PHILIPPINE STATISTICS AUTHORITY
CAVITE

SPECIAL RELEASE

Death Statistics
JUNE 2024

Reference No. 2025-SR-012
Date of Release: 27 March 2025

BAGONG PILIPINAS

Statistics on deaths that occurred in the Province of Cavite during the month of June
2024 are provided in this special release. This document has been divided down into
city/municipal level data disaggregated by sex and registration status. Also, it
displays the total number of deaths registered whether infant or fetal death. The data
used to prepare this publication was obtained from the civil registration documents in
which the Local Civil registration Offices (LCROs) submitted to the Cavite Provincial
Statistical Office for evaluating, editing and undergo into machine processing.

Lower Ground Floor, BHI Building, Governor’s Drive, San Agustin, Trece Martires City, Cavite
Telephone: 686-5728 e Telefax: (046)514-0445eEmail Address: cavite@psa.gov.ph



Deaths in Cavite

Table 1 shows that the Province of Cavite recorded 1,691 deaths for the month of June
2024. A total of 927 men and 764 women died during the month. However, deaths declared
not stated had a total of 38 comprising 24 males and 14 females. Also, deaths declared from
other provinces had a total of 69 with 46 males and 23 females. Compared to female deaths,
male deaths were higher by 163. Relatively, majority of the cities and municipalities reported
more male deaths than female deaths except for Cavite City, City of Imus Noveleta and
Tagaytay City. Moreover, number of deaths for both men and women were the same for City
of Carmona (16), Gen. Emilio Aguinaldo (3), Mendez (10), Rosario (26) and Ternate (8).

Furthermore, the most reported deaths in Cavite were recorded in the City of Dasmarifias
with 310, followed by the City of Imus with 175 and City of Bacoor with 174.

. . . P
TABLE 1. Total Registered Deaths by Usual Residence and by Sex, Cavite: June 2024

Cities/ Both Sexes Male Female
Municipalities
Alfonso 34 19 15
Amadeo 24 16 8

City of Bacoor 174 101 73
City of Carmona 32 16 16
Cavite City 47 16 31
City of Dasmarinas 310 174 136
General Mariano Alvarez 52 31 21
General Emilio Aguinaldo 6 3 3
City of General Trias 137 78 59
City of Imus 175 84 91
ndang 43 23 20
Kawit 41 22 19
Magallanes 7 6 1

Maragondon 19 16 3
Mendez 20 10 10
Naic 68 42 26
Noveleta 21 10 11
Rosario 52 26 26
Silang 91 47 44
Tagaytay City 36 17 19
Tanza 105 53 52
Ternate 16 8 8
Trece Martires City 74 39 35
Not Stated 38 24 14
Other Provinces (Residency) 69 46 23

TOTAL 1,691 927 764

Note: P-Preliminary.
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2024 Vital Statistics.

Table 2 shows that
2



majority of the deaths were timely registered with 1,674 or

seventeen (17) were late registered.

99 percent while

The City of Dasmarifias was the highest among the 23 cities/municipalities in the
province in terms of registration status with four (4) late registered deaths. However,
No late registration was reported in the municipalities of Alfonso, General Mariano
Alvarez (GMA), General Emilio Aguinaldo, Indang, Magallanes, Maragondon,
Mendez, Noveleta, Rosario and Ternate, and Cities of Carmona, Cavite City and

Tagaytay City.

. , . . P
TABLE 2. Total Registered Deaths by Registration Status, Cavite: June 2024

Cities/

Total

Timely Late

Municipalities

Alfonso

Amadeo

City of Bacoor

City of Carmona
Cavite City

City of Dasmarifias
General Mariano Alvarez
General Emilio Aguinaldo
City of General Trias
City of Imus

Indang

Kawit

Magallanes
Maragondon
Mendez

Naic

Noveleta

Rosario

Silang

Tagaytay City

Tanza

Ternate

Trece Martires City

TOTAL

Note: P-Preliminary.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2024 Vital Statistics.

29
16
193
40
41
361
45

125
188
34
52

13
17

56

21
38
88
56
100
11
158
1,691

29
15
190
40
41
357
45

122
187

34

51

4

13

17

55

21

38

87

56

99

11

157
1,674 17

R OFr Ok O O0Fr o000k, Ok wo o oo w - o



Table 3 showed the Types of Deaths registered in the province of Cavite for the
month of June 2024. The number of deaths reported for Infant was 49 or 2.90
percent of the total registered deaths. However, 36 or 2.13 percent was recorded for
fetal death. No record of death was reported for maternal.

Furthermore, in terms of type of death in the province, Trece Martires City was
recorded with the highest total for Infant death with 17 and 6 for Fetal.

Moreover, City of Dasmarifias registered the highest number of deaths with 361,
followed by City of Bacoor and City of Imus with 193 and 188 deaths, respectively.
The least number of registered deaths was registered from the municipality of
Magallanes with a total of four (4).

TABLE 3. Registered Deaths by Type, Cavite: June 2024 P

Maternal Fetal

Municipality Infant Death Death Death Regular Death TOTAL
ALFONSO 0 0 0 29 29
AMADEO 0 0 0 16 16
CITY OF BACOOR 3 0 2 188 193
CITY OF CARMONA 2 0 1 37 40
CAVITE CITY 0 0 3 38 41
CITY OF DASMA 5 0 6 350 361
GMA 2 0 0 43 45
GEA 1 0 0 4 5
CITY OF GEN.TRIAS 1 0 1 123 125
CITY OF IMUS 1 0 5 182 188
INDANG 0 0 2 32 34
KAWIT 2 0 2 48 52
MAGALLANES 0 0 0 4 4
MARAGONDON 0 0 0 13 13
MENDEZ 0 0 0 17 17
NAIC 2 0 2 52 56
NOVELETA 3 0 1 17 21
ROSARIO 1 0 1 36 38
SILANG 2 0 2 84 88
TAGAYTAY CITY 0 0 0 56 56
TANZA 7 0 2 91 100
TERNATE 0 0 0 11 11
TRECE MARTIRES CITY 17 0 6 135 158

TOTAL 49 0 36 1,610 1,691

Note: P-Preliminary.
Source: Philippine Statistics Authority,2024 Vital Statistics. Preliminary.



Summary

There were 1,691 deaths that were officially reported in the Province of Cavite during
the month of June 2024. With 163 more male deaths than female. The City of
Dasmarifias had the highest number of deaths reported with 361, while Magallanes
had the fewest deaths reported with only four (4). Compared to late registered
deaths, timely registered deaths had a high rate of 99 percent. No late registered
deaths in three (3) cities and ten (10) municipalities. No maternal death reported
during the month of June 2024.

Definition of Terms

Disaggregated Data - breaking down aggregated information into smaller, more
specific groups or sub-categories to reveal patterns, disparities, and trends that
might be hidden in the overall data.

Fetal Death - This type of death is considered for the fetus that had intra-uterine life
of less than seven months and died within 24 hours after its complete delivery from
the maternal womb.

Infant Death - This type of death refers to the death of the infant between 1 day to 1
year of age.

Late Register - a death certificate that is registered after the 30-day time frame from
the date of death, the standard deadline for registration; a process where the death
of an individual is recorded in the civil registry even after the prescribed period for
registration has passed.

LCRO (Local Civil Registry Office) — an office within a city or municipal
government responsible for recording and maintaining vital events like births,
marriages, and deaths, as well as court decrees and other legal instruments
affecting a person's civil status.

Not Stated — not specified; unable to determine.

Machine processing - involves scanning, matching images to indices, quality
assurance, and data staging to the Civil Registry System (CRS) database.

Maternal Death - This type of death defines as the death of a pregnant mother due
to complications related to pregnancy.

Preliminaries - refer to an initial finding or outcomes that is not yet final or fully
verified, serving as an early indication of a trend or pattern that needs further
analysis or investigation.

Statistics - concerned with developing and studying methods for collecting,
analyzing, interpreting and presenting empirical data.

Timely Register - registering a death certificate with the Local Civil Registrar (LCR)
within 30 days of the death.

-

LU AIDA A. SONEJA
hief Statistical Specialist

PSA Cavite



