



SPECIAL RELEASE

Death Statistics JUNE 2024

Reference No. 2025-SR-012 Date of Release: 27 March 2025



Statistics on deaths that occurred in the Province of Cavite during the month of June 2024 are provided in this special release. This document has been divided down into city/municipal level data disaggregated by sex and registration status. Also, it displays the total number of deaths registered whether infant or fetal death. The data used to prepare this publication was obtained from the civil registration documents in which the Local Civil registration Offices (LCROs) submitted to the Cavite Provincial Statistical Office for evaluating, editing and undergo into machine processing.

Deaths in Cavite

Table 1 shows that the Province of Cavite recorded 1,691 deaths for the month of June 2024. A total of 927 men and 764 women died during the month. However, deaths declared not stated had a total of 38 comprising 24 males and 14 females. Also, deaths declared from other provinces had a total of 69 with 46 males and 23 females. Compared to female deaths, male deaths were higher by 163. Relatively, majority of the cities and municipalities reported more male deaths than female deaths except for Cavite City, City of Imus Noveleta and Tagaytay City. Moreover, number of deaths for both men and women were the same for City of Carmona (16), Gen. Emilio Aguinaldo (3), Mendez (10), Rosario (26) and Ternate (8).

Furthermore, the most reported deaths in Cavite were recorded in the City of Dasmariñas with 310, followed by the City of Imus with 175 and City of Bacoor with 174.

TABLE 1. Total Registered Deaths by Usual Residence and by Sex, Cavite: June 2024 P

Cities/ Municipalities	Both Sexes	Male	Female
Alfonso	34	19	15
Amadeo	24	16	8
City of Bacoor	174	101	73
City of Carmona	32	16	16
Cavite City	47	16	31
City of Dasmariñas	310	174	136
General Mariano Alvarez	52	31	21
General Emilio Aguinaldo	6	3	3
City of General Trias	137	78	59
City of Imus	175	84	91
Indang	43	23	20
Kawit	41	22	19
Magallanes	7	6	1
Maragondon	19	16	3
Mendez	20	10	10
Naic	68	42	26
Noveleta	21	10	11
Rosario	52	26	26
Silang	91	47	44
Tagaytay City	36	17	19
Tanza	105	53	52
Ternate	16	8	8
Trece Martires City	74	39	35
Not Stated	38	24	14
Other Provinces (Residency)	69	46	23
TOTAL	1,691	927	764

Note: P-Preliminary.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2024 Vital Statistics.

The City of Dasmariñas was the highest among the 23 cities/municipalities in the province in terms of registration status with four (4) late registered deaths. However, No late registration was reported in the municipalities of Alfonso, General Mariano Alvarez (GMA), General Emilio Aguinaldo, Indang, Magallanes, Maragondon, Mendez, Noveleta, Rosario and Ternate, and Cities of Carmona, Cavite City and Tagaytay City.

TABLE 2. Total Registered Deaths by Registration Status, Cavite: June 2024 P

Cities/ Municipalities	Total	Timely	Late
Alfonso	29	29	0
Amadeo	16	15	1
City of Bacoor	193	190	3
City of Carmona	40	40	0
Cavite City	41	41	0
City of Dasmariñas	361	357	4
General Mariano Alvarez	45	45	0
General Emilio Aguinaldo	5	5	0
City of General Trias	125	122	3
City of Imus	188	187	1
Indang	34	34	0
Kawit	52	51	1
Magallanes	4	4	0
Maragondon	13	13	0
Mendez	17	17	0
Naic	56	55	1
Noveleta	21	21	0
Rosario	38	38	0
Silang	88	87	1
Tagaytay City	56	56	0
Tanza	100	99	1
Ternate	11	11	0
Trece Martires City	158	157	1
TOTAL	1,691	1,674	17

Note: P-Preliminary.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2024 Vital Statistics.

Table 3 showed the Types of Deaths registered in the province of Cavite for the month of June 2024. The number of deaths reported for Infant was 49 or 2.90 percent of the total registered deaths. However, 36 or 2.13 percent was recorded for fetal death. No record of death was reported for maternal.

Furthermore, in terms of type of death in the province, Trece Martires City was recorded with the highest total for Infant death with 17 and 6 for Fetal.

Moreover, City of Dasmariñas registered the highest number of deaths with 361, followed by City of Bacoor and City of Imus with 193 and 188 deaths, respectively. The least number of registered deaths was registered from the municipality of Magallanes with a total of four (4).

TABLE 3. Registered Deaths by Type, Cavite: June 2024 P

Municipality	Infant Death	Maternal Death	Fetal Death	Regular Death	TOTAL
ALFONSO	0	0	0	29	29
AMADEO	0	0	0	16	16
CITY OF BACOOR	3	0	2	188	193
CITY OF CARMONA	2	0	1	37	40
CAVITE CITY	0	0	3	38	41
CITY OF DASMA	5	0	6	350	361
GMA	2	0	0	43	45
GEA	1	0	0	4	5
CITY OF GEN.TRIAS	1	0	1	123	125
CITY OF IMUS	1	0	5	182	188
INDANG	0	0	2	32	34
KAWIT	2	0	2	48	52
MAGALLANES	0	0	0	4	4
MARAGONDON	0	0	0	13	13
MENDEZ	0	0	0	17	17
NAIC	2	0	2	52	56
NOVELETA	3	0	1	17	21
ROSARIO	1	0	1	36	38
SILANG	2	0	2	84	88
TAGAYTAY CITY	0	0	0	56	56
TANZA	7	0	2	91	100
TERNATE	0	0	0	11	11
TRECE MARTIRES CITY	17	0	6	135	158
TOTAL	49	0	36	1,610	1,691

Note: P-Preliminary.

Source: Philippine Statistics Authority, 2024 Vital Statistics. Preliminary.

Summary

There were 1,691 deaths that were officially reported in the Province of Cavite during the month of June 2024. With 163 more male deaths than female. The City of Dasmariñas had the highest number of deaths reported with 361, while Magallanes had the fewest deaths reported with only four (4). Compared to late registered deaths, timely registered deaths had a high rate of 99 percent. No late registered deaths in three (3) cities and ten (10) municipalities. No maternal death reported during the month of June 2024.

Definition of Terms

Disaggregated Data - breaking down aggregated information into smaller, more specific groups or sub-categories to reveal patterns, disparities, and trends that might be hidden in the overall data.

Fetal Death - This type of death is considered for the fetus that had intra-uterine life of less than seven months and died within 24 hours after its complete delivery from the maternal womb.

Infant Death - This type of death refers to the death of the infant between 1 day to 1 year of age.

Late Register - a death certificate that is registered after the 30-day time frame from the date of death, the standard deadline for registration; a process where the death of an individual is recorded in the civil registry even after the prescribed period for registration has passed.

LCRO (Local Civil Registry Office) – an office within a city or municipal government responsible for recording and maintaining vital events like births, marriages, and deaths, as well as court decrees and other legal instruments affecting a person's civil status.

Not Stated – not specified; unable to determine.

Machine processing - involves scanning, matching images to indices, quality assurance, and data staging to the Civil Registry System (CRS) database.

Maternal Death - This type of death defines as the death of a pregnant mother due to complications related to pregnancy.

Preliminaries - refer to an initial finding or outcomes that is not yet final or fully verified, serving as an early indication of a trend or pattern that needs further analysis or investigation.

Statistics - concerned with developing and studying methods for collecting, analyzing, interpreting and presenting empirical data.

Timely Register - registering a death certificate with the Local Civil Registrar (LCR) within 30 days of the death.

LUCITICATION A. SONEJA
Chief Statistical Specialist
PSA Cavite